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Item 1. Financial Statements
 

ENTEGRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

August 30,
2003

ASSETS         

Current assets         
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 85,795  $ 80,546
Short-term investments    33,980   24,541
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,742 and $1,793, respectively    66,078   48,567
Trade accounts receivable due from affiliates    7,015   4,037
Inventories    46,862   38,163
Deferred tax assets and refundable income taxes    14,681   14,637
Other current assets    4,492   3,564

    
Total current assets    258,903   214,055

    
Property, plant and equipment, net    96,958   95,212

Other assets         
Investments    5,914   8,596
Goodwill    68,548   67,480
Intangible assets, net of amortization    26,136   29,441
Other    2,091   2,882

    
Total assets   $ 458,550  $ 417,666

    
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         

Current liabilities         
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 1,642  $ 2,412
Short-term borrowings    5,989   16,455
Accounts payable    15,000   9,570
Accrued liabilities    32,760   25,852
Accrued income taxes    9,461   —  

    
Total current liabilities    64,852   54,289

    
Long-term debt, less current maturities    20,109   10,070
Deferred tax liabilities    14,599   15,642
Commitments and contingencies         

Shareholders’ equity         
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 200,000,000 authorized; issued and outstanding shares: 73,205,763 and 72,512,100,

respectively    732   725
Additional paid-in capital    149,611   142,540
Deferred compensation expense    (1,897)   —  
Retained earnings    208,028   192,207
Accumulated other comprehensive income    2,516   2,193

    
Total shareholders’ equity    358,990   337,665

    
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 458,550  $ 417,666

    
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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ENTEGRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

 
Sales to non-affiliates   $ 88,788  $ 66,311  $ 224,877  $ 165,403 
Sales to affiliates    9,836   4,354   22,393   14,167 
      
Net sales    98,624   70,665   247,270   179,570 
Cost of sales    54,215   40,193   140,585   104,665 
      

Gross profit    44,409   30,472   106,685   74,905 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    25,525   20,264   69,914   59,019 
Engineering, research and development expenses    5,343   4,683   14,767   12,989 
Other charges    —     —     —     1,812 
      

Operating income    13,541   5,525   22,004   1,085 
Interest income, net    (12)   (25)   (118)   (345)
Other expense (income), net    71   349   (1,027)   5,144 
      

Income (loss) before income taxes and other items below    13,482   5,201   23,149   (3,714)
Income tax expense (benefit)    4,285   1,234   7,296   (2,808)
Equity in net loss of affiliate    22   10   18   132 
      

Net income (loss)   $ 9,175  $ 3,957  $ 15,835  $ (1,038)

      
Earnings (loss) per common share:                  

Basic   $ 0.13  $ 0.06  $ 0.22  $ (0.01)
Diluted   $ 0.12  $ 0.05  $ 0.21  $ (0.01)

Weighted shares outstanding:                  
Basic    73,102   71,762   72,841   71,440 
Diluted    76,877   75,640   77,003   71,440 

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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ENTEGRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES          
Net income (loss)   $ 15,835  $ (1,038)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation and amortization    19,152   20,408 
Deferred compensation expense    851   —   
Tax benefit from employee stock plans    169   —   
Impairment of property and equipment    551   572 
Impairment of investment in Metron Technology N.V.    —     4,452 
Gain on sale of investment in Metron Technology N.V.    (1,109)   —   
Provision for doubtful accounts    (71)   70 
Provision for deferred income taxes    (544)   (2,262)
Equity in net loss of affiliates    18   132 
(Gain) loss on sale of property and equipment    (400)   52 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:          

Trade accounts receivable    (16,336)   (11,604)
Trade accounts receivable due from affiliates    (2,978)   1,255 
Inventories    (7,969)   (2,353)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    11,195   4,154 
Other current assets    (845)   (182)
Accrued income taxes and refundable income taxes    9,496   7,730 
Other    22   188 

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    27,037   21,574 

    
INVESTING ACTIVITIES          
Acquisition of property and equipment    (16,169)   (9,359)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired    (1,723)   (44,299)
Purchases of intangible assets    (599)   (981)
Proceeds from sale of investment in Metron Technology N.V.    2,104   —   
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment    1,807   36 
Purchases of short-term investments    (32,908)   (22,809)
Maturities of short-term investments    23,469   44,154 
Other    (21)   (1,571)
    

Net cash used in investing activities    (24,040)   (34,829)
    
FINANCING ACTIVITIES          
Principal payments on short-term borrowings and long-term debt    (17,526)   (3,581)
Proceeds from short-term borrowings and long-term debt    15,244   15,315 
Issuance of common stock    4,147   2,778 
    

Net cash provided by financing activities    1,865   14,512 
    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents    387   109 
    
Increase in cash and cash equivalents    5,249   1,366 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    80,546   74,830 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 85,795  $ 76,196 

    
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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ENTEGRIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands)
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 In the opinion of the Company, the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary to present fairly, in

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial position as of May 29, 2004 and August 30, 2003,
the results of operations for the three months and nine months ended May 29, 2004 and May 31, 2003 and cash flows for the nine months ended May 29,
2004 and May 31, 2003.

 Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. Effective August 31, 2003, the Company adopted the
provisions of Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 00-10 (EITF 00-10), Accounting for Shipping and Handling Fees and Costs. The Company has historically
classified shipping and handling costs as an offset to amounts billed to customers included in net sales. Effective with the adoption of EITF 00-10, $0.7
million and $1.7 million of shipping and handling costs were reclassified from net sales to cost of goods sold for the three months and nine months ended
May 31, 2003, respectively.

 The consolidated financial statements and notes are presented as permitted by Form 10-Q and do not contain certain information included in the
Company’s annual consolidated financial statements and notes. The information included in this Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with
Management’s Discussion and Analysis and consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended
August 30, 2003. The consolidated results of operations for the three months and nine months ended May 29, 2004 and May 31, 2003 are not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.

 The Company’s fiscal year is a 52- or 53-week period ending on the last Saturday of August. The fiscal year ending August 28, 2004 comprises 52 weeks.
In fiscal 2004, the Company’s interim quarters end on November 29, 2003, February 28, 2004 and May 29, 2004. The previous fiscal year ended on August
30, 2003 and comprised 52 weeks. Fiscal years are identified in this report according to the calendar year in which they end. For example, the fiscal year
ended August 28, 2004 is referred to as “fiscal 2004”.

 
2. Stock-Based Compensation
 The Company has two stock-based employee compensation plans. The Company accounts for these plans under the recognition and measurement

principles of APB Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations. The exercise price of the Company’s employee
stock options equals the market price of the underlying stock on the date of grant for all options granted, and thus, under APB 25, no compensation expense
is recognized.

 For employee stock options granted during the first nine months of fiscal 2004, the Company determined pro forma compensation expense under the
provisions of SFAS No. 123 using the Black-Scholes pricing model and the following assumptions: 1) an expected dividend yield of 0%, 2) an expected
stock price volatility of 75%, 3) a risk-free interest rate of 4.0% and 4) an expected life of 8 years. The weighted average fair value of options granted
during the first nine months of fiscal 2004 with all exercise prices equal to the market price at the date of grant was $9.29 per share.
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The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of FASB
Statement No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, to stock-based employee compensation.

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

 
Net income (loss), as reported   $ 9,175  $ 3,957  $15,835  $(1,038)
Add back stock compensation expense included in net earnings    225   —     528   —   
Deduct stock compensation expense – fair value based method    (2,076)   (1,672)   (5,850)   (4,826)
      
Pro forma net income (loss)   $ 7,324  $ 2,285  $10,513  $(5,864)

      
Basic net earnings (loss) per share, as reported   $ 0.13  $ 0.06  $ 0.22  $ (0.01)
Pro forma basic net earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.10  $ 0.03  $ 0.14  $ (0.08)
Diluted net earnings (loss) per share, as reported   $ 0.12  $ 0.05  $ 0.21  $ (0.01)
Pro forma diluted net earnings (loss) per share   $ 0.10  $ 0.03  $ 0.14  $ (0.08)

 
3. Earnings (loss) per share
 The following table presents a reconciliation of the denominators used in the computation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share.
 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

Basic earnings (loss) per share-weighted common shares
outstanding   73,102,000  71,762,000  72,841,000  71,440,000

Weighted common shares assumed upon exercise of stock
options   3,775,000  3,878,000  4,162,000  —  

         
Diluted earnings (loss) per share-weighted common shares and

common shares equivalent outstanding   76,877,000  75,640,000  77,003,000  71,440,000

         
 

The effect of the inclusion of stock options for the nine months ended May 31, 2003 was anti-dilutive.
 
4. Inventories
 Inventories consist of the following (in thousands):
 

   

May 29, 2004

  

August 30, 2003

Raw materials   $ 15,553  $ 12,061
Work-in process    5,853   1,663
Finished goods    24,831   23,811
Supplies    625   628
     

Total inventories   $ 46,862  $ 38,163

     
 

7



Table of Contents

5. Comprehensive Income
 For the three months and nine months ended May 29, 2004 and May 31, 2003 net income (loss), items of other comprehensive income (loss) and comprehensive
income are as follows (in thousands):
 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

 
Net income (loss)   $9,175  $3,957  $15,835  $(1,038)
Items of other comprehensive income (loss)                  

Foreign currency translation gain (loss)    (227)   551   1,389   1,201 
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities    60   1,102   (483)   215 
Reclassification adjustment for impairment loss on marketable securities

included in earnings    —     —     —     1,913 
Reclassification adjustment for realized gain on sale of marketable

securities included in earnings    (17)   —     (583)   —   
       
Comprehensive income   $8,991  $5,610  $16,158  $ 2,291 

       
 
6. Intangible Assets and Goodwill
 As of May 29, 2004, goodwill amounted to approximately $68.5 million, which included fiscal 2004 addition of $1.1 million primarily related to an

acquisition completed in May 2004. Other identifiable intangible assets, net of amortization, of approximately $26.1 million as of May 29, 2004, are being
amortized over useful lives ranging from 3 to 17 years and are as follows (in thousands):

 

  

As of May 29, 2004

Amortized intangible assets:

 

Gross carrying
amount

  

Accumulated
amortization

Patents  $ 18,998   6,994
Unpatented technology   9,844   2,922
Employment and noncompete agreements   5,837   2,542
Other   6,053   2,138
    
  $ 40,732  $ 14,596

    
 

Aggregate amortization expense for the first nine months of fiscal 2004 amounted to $3.9 million.
 Estimated amortization expense for the fiscal years 2004 to 2008 and thereafter is approximately $5.2 million, $4.7 million, $4.4 million, $4.0 million, $3.5

million and $8.1 million, respectively.
 
7. Other Charges
 During the first quarter of fiscal 2003, the Company recorded a pre-tax charge of $1.8 million related to the relocation of its Upland, California operations

and certain workforce reductions. The charge included $0.9 million in termination costs related to a workforce reduction of approximately 75 employees,
$0.4 million for estimated losses for asset impairment and $0.5 million for future lease commitments on the Upland facility. As of May 29, 2004, future
cash outlays of $0.1 million remained outstanding in connection with the aforementioned charge, and are related to lease commitments, which run through
July 2005.
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8. Investment in Metron Technology N.V.
 The Company is a founding shareholder of Metron Technology N.V. (Metron), a publicly traded company. In the three months and nine months ended May

29, 2004, the Company reported gains of $37 thousand and $1.1 million ($24 thousand and $0.7 million after taxes), respectively, on the sale of an
aggregate 497,200 shares of Metron’s common stock. At May 29, 2004, the Company held approximately 1.1 million shares of Metron common stock with
fair value of $3.3 million, based on the closing price of $3.09 per share on the NASDAQ Stock Market. The carrying value of the shares was approximately
$2.1 million at that date.

 In the first quarter of fiscal 2003, the Company recorded an impairment loss of $4.5 million, or $3.3 million after tax, related to the write-down of the
Company’s equity investment in Metron. At the time of the impairment charge, the Company owned approximately 1.6 million shares of Metron common
stock with a carrying value of $7.6 million. At November 30, 2002, the fair value of the Company’s investment was $3.1 million, based on a fair value of
$2.00 per share, the closing price of Metron at that date. The decline in fair value was determined to be other-than-temporary. Accordingly, an impairment
loss of $4.5 million was recognized and the investment in Metron common stock written down to a new carrying value of $3.1 million.

 
9. Restricted stock
 During the first quarter of fiscal 2004, the Company awarded 222,000 restricted shares of the Company’s common stock pursuant to the Entegris, Inc. 1999

Long-Term Incentive and Stock Option Plan. The value of such stock was established by the market price on the date of the grants and was recorded as
deferred compensation, which is shown as a reduction of shareholders’ equity in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The deferred
compensation is being amortized ratably over the applicable restricted stock vesting periods. Compensation expense recorded in connection with the
restricted shares was $0.4 million and $0.9 million for the three months and nine months ended May 29, 2004, respectively.

 
10. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 In December 2002, the Emerging Issues Task Force issued EITF No. 00-21, “Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables.” This issue addresses

certain aspects of the accounting for arrangements under which a company will perform multiple revenue-generating activities. In some arrangements, the
different revenue-generating activities (deliverables) are sufficiently separable, and there exists sufficient evidence of their fair values to separately account
for some or all of the deliverables (that is, there are separate units of accounting). In other arrangements, some or all of the deliverables are not
independently functional, or there is not sufficient evidence of their fair values to account for them separately. This issue addresses when and, if so, how an
arrangement involving multiple deliverables should be divided into separate units of accounting. This issue does not change otherwise applicable revenue
recognition criteria. EITF No. 00-21 is applicable for the Company for revenue arrangements entered into beginning in fiscal 2004. The adoption of EITF
No. 00-21 did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

 In December 2003, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 46R (FIN 46R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, which addresses how a business
enterprise should evaluate whether it has a controlling financial interest in an entity through means other than voting rights and accordingly should
consolidate the entity. FIN 46R replaces FASB Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, which was issued in January 2003. The
Company is required to apply FIN 46R to variable interests in VIEs created after December 31, 2003. For variable interests in VIEs created before January
1, 2004, the Interpretation will be applied beginning on January 1, 2005. For any VIEs that must be consolidated under FIN 46R that were created before
January 1, 2004, the assets, liabilities and noncontrolling interests of the VIE initially would be measured at their carrying amounts with any difference
between the net amount
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added to the balance sheet and any previously recognized interest being recognized as the cumulative effect of an accounting change. If determining the
carrying amounts is not practicable, fair value at the date FIN 46R first applies may be used to measure the assets, liabilities and noncontrolling interest of
the VIE. The Company has determined that it has no variable interest entities required to be consolidated in the Company’s financial statements. The
adoption of FIN 46R did not have an impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

 In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and Equity. The
Statement clarifies the accounting for certain financial instruments that, under previous guidance, issuers could account for as equity. SFAS No. 150
requires that those instruments be classified as liabilities in statements of financial position. The Statement also includes required disclosures for financial
instruments within its scope. This statement became effective for the Company during the first quarter of fiscal 2004, except for certain mandatorily
redeemable financial instruments. The effective date of SFAS No. 150 has been deferred for certain mandatorily redeemable financial instruments. The
Company does not currently have any financial instruments that are within the scope of this Statement.

 
11. Warranties
 The Company accrues for warranty costs based on historical trends and the expected material and labor costs to provide warranty services. The majority of

products sold are generally covered by a warranty for periods ranging from 90 days to one year. The following table summarizes the activity related to the
product warranty liability during the three-month and nine-month periods ended May 29, 2004 and May 31, 2003 (in thousands):

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

 
Balance at beginning of period   $ 1,942  $ 2,069  $ 2,065  $ 735 
Accrual for warranties issued during the period    359   97   639   665 
Assumption of liability in connection with acquisition    —     —     —     1,250 
Settlements during the period    (207)   (141)   (610)   (625)
      
Balance at end of period   $ 2,094  $ 2,025  $ 2,094  $ 2,025 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 Forward-Looking Statements
 The information in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, except for the historical information, contains
forward-looking statements. These statements are subject to risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements could differ materially from actual results.
The Company assumes no obligation to publicly release the results of any revision or updates to these forward-looking statements to reflect future events or
unanticipated occurrences. This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes, which are
included elsewhere in this report.
 
Key Operating Factors Key factors, which management believes have the largest impact on the overall results of operations of Entegris, Inc. include:
 

 

• The level of sales. Since a large portion of the Company’s product costs (excepting raw materials, purchased components and direct labor) are largely
fixed in the short/medium term, an increase or decrease in sales affects gross profits and overall profitability significantly. Also, increases or decreases
in sales and operating profitability affects certain costs such as incentive compensation, commissions and donations, all of which are highly variable in
nature.

 

 
• The variable margin on sales, which is determined by selling prices and the cost of manufacturing and raw materials, has a large effect on profit. This

factor is affected by a number of factors, which include purchase prices of raw material, especially resin, purchased components, competition, both
domestic and international, direct labor costs, and the efficiency of the Company’s production operations, among others.

 

 
• The Company’s fixed cost structure is significant. Accordingly, increases or decreases in these costs have a large impact on profitability. There are a

number of large fixed or semi-fixed cost components, which include salaries, indirect labor, and benefits, and depreciation and amortization. Thus
changes in amounts or usage of these cost components can have a large effect on profit.

 
Overall Summary of Third Quarter Fiscal 2004 Financial Results For the third quarter of fiscal 2004, net sales increased 40% from last year’s third quarter
and 23% sequentially from the second quarter of fiscal 2004. These sales improvements were principally driven by the stronger order and sales activity for the
Company’s semiconductor market product lines. Primarily due to the leverage associated with the stronger sales, the Company reported higher gross profits and
operating income for the quarter, both year-over-year and sequentially. Partly offsetting the improvements in operating income were increased SG&A expenses
and ER&D expenses as described below, although both categories rose at rates lower than the corresponding aforementioned sales increases. As a result, the
Company reported improved net income for the period when compared to both last year’s third quarter and the current fiscal year’s second quarter.
 
Based on its assessment that activity levels in the semiconductor industry are sustainable for the next few quarters and current incoming order rates, the Company
anticipates flat or marginally better sales for its fourth quarter ending August 28, 2004 when compared to the most recently completed quarter.
 
The Company expects ER&D expenses to fall slightly and SG&A expenses to remain flat with third quarter levels on an absolute dollar basis. Accordingly, if
sales exceed third quarter levels and the Company’s ongoing efforts to improve efficiencies in manufacturing productivity result in better gross margins, the
Company may be able to slightly improve profitability for the period.
 
Company Overview
 The Company is a leading provider of materials integrity management products and services that protect and transport the critical materials used in key
technology-driven industries. The Company derives most of its revenue from the sale of products and services to the semiconductor and data storage industries.
The
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Company’s customers consist primarily of semiconductor manufacturers, semiconductor equipment and materials suppliers, and hard disk manufacturers which
are served through direct sales efforts, as well as sales and distribution relationships, in the United States, Asia and Europe.
 
The Company’s fiscal year is a 52- or 53-week period ending on the last Saturday of August. The current fiscal year will end on August 28, 2004 and includes 52
weeks. The previous fiscal year ended on August 30, 2003 and also comprised 52 weeks. Fiscal years are identified in this report according to the calendar year in
which they end. For example, the fiscal year ending August 28, 2004 is referred to as “fiscal 2004”.
 
Critical Accounting Policies
 Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations are based upon the Company’s consolidated financial statements, which
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these consolidated financial statements
requires the Company to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and related
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. At each balance sheet date, management evaluates its estimates, including, but not limited to, those related to
accounts receivable, warranty and sales return obligations, inventories, long-lived assets, and income taxes. The Company bases its estimates on historical
experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates under
different assumptions or conditions. The critical accounting policies affected significantly by estimates, assumptions and judgments used in the preparation of the
Company’s consolidated financial statements are discussed below.
 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts; Sales, Returns and Allowances; and Warranty Accrual
 The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts as well as reserves for sales returns and allowances, and warranty claims. Significant management
judgments and estimates must be made and used in connection with establishing these valuation accounts. Material differences could result in the amount and
timing of the Company’s results of operations for any period if we made different judgments or utilized different estimates. In addition, actual results could be
different from the Company’s current estimates, possibly resulting in increased future charges to earnings.
 
The Company provides an allowance for doubtful accounts for all individual receivables judged to be unlikely for collection. For all other accounts receivable,
the Company records an allowance for doubtful accounts based on a combination of factors. Specifically, management analyzes the age of receivable balances,
historical bad debts write-off experience, industry and geographic concentrations of customers, general customer creditworthiness and current economic trends
when determining its allowance for doubtful accounts. At May 29, 2004, the Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts was $1.7 million, compared to $1.8
million at August 30, 2003.
 
A reserve for sales returns and allowances is established based on historical trends and current trends in product returns. The Company’s reserve for sales returns
and allowances was $0.9 million at May 29, 2004 compared to $1.0 million at August 30, 2003.
 
The Company records a liability for estimated warranty claims. The amount of the accrual is based on historical claims data and sales levels by product group,
along with other factors. Claims could be materially different from actual results for a variety of reasons, including a change in the Company’s warranty policy in
response to industry trends, competition or other external forces, manufacturing changes that could impact product quality, or as yet unrecognized defects in
products sold. The Company’s accrual for estimated future warranty costs was $2.1 million at May 29, 2004, compared to $2.1 million at August 30, 2003.
 
Inventory Valuation The Company uses certain estimates and judgments to properly value inventory. In general, the Company’s inventories are recorded at the
lower of manufacturing cost or market value. Each quarter, the Company evaluates its ending inventories for obsolescence and excess quantities. This evaluation
includes analyses of inventory levels, historical write-off trends, expected product lives, sales levels by product and projections of future sales demand.
Inventories that are considered obsolete are
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written off or are reserved for fully. In addition, reserves are established for inventory quantities in excess of forecasted demand. Inventory reserves were $5.2
million at May 29, 2004 compared to $4.6 million at August 30, 2003.
 
The Company’s inventories comprise materials and products subject to technological obsolescence and which are sold in a highly competitive industry. If future
demand or market conditions are less favorable than current analyses, additional inventory write-downs or reserves may be required and would be reflected in
cost of sales in the period the revision is made.
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets The Company routinely considers whether indicators of impairment of its property and equipment assets, particularly its
molding equipment, are present. If such indicators are present, it is determined whether the sum of the estimated undiscounted cash flows attributable to the assets
in question is less than their carrying value. If less, an impairment loss is recognized based on the excess of the carrying amount of the assets over their respective
fair values. Fair value is determined by discounted estimated future cash flows, appraisals or other methods deemed appropriate. If the assets determined to be
impaired are to be held and used, the Company recognizes an impairment charge to the extent the present value of anticipated net cash flows attributable to the
asset are less than the asset’s carrying value. The fair value of the asset then becomes the asset’s new carrying value, which we depreciate over the remaining
estimated useful life of the asset.
 
The Company assesses the impairment of intangible assets and related goodwill at least annually, or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the carrying value may not be recoverable. Factors considered important which could trigger an impairment review, and potentially an impairment charge, include
the following:
 • significant underperformance relative to historical or projected future operating results;
 • significant changes in the manner of use of the acquired assets or the Company’s overall business strategy;
 • significant negative industry or economic trends; and
 • significant decline in the Company’s stock price for a sustained period changing the Company’s market capitalization relative to its net book value.
 
The Company’s marketable equity securities are periodically reviewed to determine if declines in fair value below cost basis are other-than-temporary, requiring
an impairment loss to be recorded and the investment written down to a new cost basis. At May 29, 2004, the Company’s investment in Metron Technology N.V.
common stock had a carrying value of $2.1 million with a fair value of $3.3 million.
 
Income Taxes In the preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements, management is required to estimate income taxes in each of the
jurisdictions in which the Company operates. This process involves estimating actual current tax exposures together with assessing temporary differences
resulting from differing treatment of items for tax and accounting purposes. These differences result in deferred tax assets and liabilities, which are included in the
Company’s consolidated balance sheet.
 
The Company has significant amounts of deferred tax assets. Management reviews its deferred tax assets for recoverability on a quarterly basis and assesses the
need for valuation allowances. These deferred tax assets are evaluated by considering historical levels of income, estimates of future taxable income streams and
the impact of tax planning strategies. A valuation allowance is recorded to reduce deferred tax assets when it is determined that it is more likely than not that the
Company would not be able to realize all or part of its deferred tax assets. The Company carried no valuation allowance against its net deferred tax assets at either
May 29, 2004 or August 30, 2003.
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Three and Nine Months Ended May 29, 2004 Compared to Three and Nine Months Ended May 31, 2003
 The following table compares quarterly results with year-ago results, as a percent of sales, for each caption.
 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

 
Net sales   100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of sales   55.0  56.9  56.9  58.3 
      

Gross profit   45.0  43.1  43.1  41.7 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   25.9  28.7  28.3  32.9 
Engineering, research and development expenses   5.4  6.6  6.0  7.2 
Other charges   —    —    —    1.0 
      

Operating income   13.7  7.8  8.9  0.6 
Interest income, net   —    —    —    (0.2)
Other expense (income), net   0.1  0.5  (0.4)  2.9 
      

Income (loss) before income taxes and other items below   13.7  7.4  9.4  (2.1)
Income tax expense (benefit)   4.3  1.7  3.0  (1.6)
Equity in net loss of affiliate   —    —    —    0.1 
      

Net income (loss)   9.3% 5.6% 6.4% (0.6)%

      
Effective tax rate   31.8% 23.7% 31.5% (75.6)%
 
Net sales Net sales were $98.6 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2004, up 40% compared to $70.7 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2003. Sequentially, sales
for the quarter were 23% higher than the second quarter of fiscal 2004. Net sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2004 were $247.3 million, up 38% from
$179.6 million in the comparable year-ago period. The Company estimates that approximately one-fourth of the sales increase for the nine months ended May 29,
2004, when compared to the year-ago period, was associated with the sales generated by businesses or product lines acquired in the second quarter of fiscal 2003
for which no sales were recorded in the year-ago period prior to the dates of the acquisitions. Net sales for the three months and nine months ended May 29, 2004
included favorable foreign currency effects, primarily related to the strengthening of the Japanese yen, in the amounts of $1.4 million and $3.7 million,
respectively.
 
The following table summarizes total net sales by markets served for the three and nine months ended May 29, 2004 and May 31, 2003 (in thousands), along with
the year-over-year percentage changes:
 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

Percentage
change

  

May 29,
2004

  

May 31,
2003

  

Percentage
change

 
Semiconductor   $ 80,458  $ 53,490  50% $ 193,753  $ 137,115  41%
Data storage    6,973   9,095  (23)   25,544   22,858  12 
Services    7,055   5,769  22   16,209   14,489  12 
Other    4,139   2,311  79   11,764   5,108  130 
                

Net sales   $ 98,624  $ 70,665  40  $ 247,270  $ 179,570  38 

                
 
The semiconductor market generated 82% of the Company’s overall sales, compared to about 76% a year earlier. Semiconductor market sales increased 50% over
the prior year’s third quarter and 28% over the current year’s second quarter, reflecting the continuation of the Company’s heightened order and sales activity for
its array of semiconductor market products. As expected, unit-driven product lines such as wafer shippers, and test, assembly and packaging products saw sales
improvements in the 10% range. However, sales of capital spending driven products, such as wafer and reticle carrier products and fluid handling products, saw
better-than-expected sales, with sequential quarter-over-quarter gains generally exceeding 30%.
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Data storage market sales accounted for 7% percent of overall sales, down from 13% in the third quarter a year ago. Sales were down 23% from both the year-ago
period and sequentially from the second quarter of fiscal 2004. The decline was due to the well-publicized overbuild of hard disk drives at the customer level.
Longer term, the overall market growth outlook for data storage remains positive, particularly as consumer products are increasingly starting to use disk drives to
store data. However, until the industry inventory issue is resolved, the Company doesn’t anticipate any near-term improvement in data storage sales.
 
Services market revenues accounted for 7% of Entegris’ overall sales, compared to about 8% a year ago, with a 22% improvement from fiscal 2003’s third
quarter and a 58% sequential increase from fiscal 2004’s second quarter. This sequential improvement is related to higher sales of equipment used to clean wafer,
disk carrier and shipping products. The Company anticipates next quarter’s services market revenues to remain near third quarter levels.
 
Sales to other markets rose 79% from the third quarter a year ago and represented approximately 4% of Entegris’ overall sales for the period. Approximately one-
half of the improvement was due to higher sales by Electrol Specialties (ESC), a market leader in clean-in-place technology, which was acquired by the Company
in January 2003.
 
On a geographic basis, third quarter sales to North America were 37%, Asia Pacific 32%, Europe 17% and Japan 14% of total sales, respectively. Primarily on the
strength of improved semiconductor sales, year-over-year third quarter sales comparisons saw sales gains in excess of 30% in all regions, with sales to Asia-
Pacific up over 60%. Sequentially, third quarter sales improved by over 20% for all regions compared to the second quarter, with the exception of Japan, where
weakness in data storage contributed to a 3% sequential decline.
 
The Company expects that the market conditions in the semiconductor industry will continue to be favorable for the foreseeable future. Based on that assessment
and current incoming order rates, the Company estimates that sales for its fourth quarter will remain at third quarter levels with a possible increase of up to 5%.
 
Gross profit Gross profit in the third quarter of fiscal 2004 improved 46% to $44.4 million, compared to $30.5 million reported in the third quarter of fiscal 2003.
For the first nine months of fiscal 2004, gross profit was $106.7 million, up 42% from $74.9 million recorded in the first nine months of fiscal 2003. As a
percentage of net sales, gross margins for the third quarter and first nine months of the fiscal year were 45.0% and 43.1%, respectively, compared to 43.1% and
41.7%, respectively, in the comparable periods a year ago. On a sequential basis, the Company’s gross margin percentage of 45.0% represented a 150 basis points
improvement over the second quarter of fiscal 2004.
 
The improvements in fiscal 2004 gross margin percentage figures were primarily the result of the increased leverage associated with the improved sales levels
noted above, which resulted in higher production levels.
 
Gross profit dollar gains were reported by both domestic and international operations.
 
During the past couple quarters, the Company expanded its manufacturing staffing levels to address the rapidly increasing sales demand. As a consequence of
adding and training a large number of personnel, primarily temporary employees, operational efficiencies were not yet optimized. The Company believes it
incurred expenses at a somewhat higher level than normal, partly offsetting the Company’s improved factory utilization. During the third quarter, the Company’s
gross margin was also adversely affected as products with a higher material content made up a greater share of the sales volume increases.
 
As discussed above, management expects sales levels for the fiscal 2004 fourth quarter to be flat with or slightly above third quarter sales. Consequently, any
improvement in the Company’s gross margin will be dependent on its ability to improve manufacturing efficiencies.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses increased by $5.3 million, or 26%, to $25.5 million in the
third quarter of fiscal 2004 from $20.3 in the third quarter of fiscal 2003. SG&A expenses for the third quarter were up $2.2 million, or 9% from the
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second quarter of fiscal 2004. The year-over-year increase for the quarter was due to increased incentive pay, profit-sharing and donation accruals reflecting the
Company’s improved sales and profitability ($2.2 million), higher professional fees ($1.1 million) and compensation expense associated with the issuance of
shares of restricted stock ($0.4 million). Related to the latter item, the Company changed a component of its long-term equity-based incentive programs by
issuing fewer stock options and began issuing restricted stock grants. Under current accounting rules, the Company is required to expense the intrinsic value of
restricted stock grants over their four-year vesting periods.
 
On a year-to-year basis, SG&A expenses rose by $10.9 million, or 18% to $69.9 million compared to $59.0 million a year earlier. On a year-to-date basis, SG&A
costs, as a percent of net sales, decreased to 28.3% from 32.9% a year ago. This decline reflects the higher SG&A costs being more than offset by the Company’s
increase in net sales.
 
Looking forward, the Company expects that SG&A expenses for its fiscal 2004 fourth quarter will be remain flat on an absolute dollar basis with the third quarter.
 
Engineering, research and development expenses Engineering, research and development (ER&D) expenses rose by $0.7 million, or 14%, to $5.3 million in
the third quarter of fiscal 2004 as compared to $4.8 million for the same period in fiscal 2003. Approximately $0.3 million of the increase reflected the
Company’s investment in the development of its tape and reel technology.
 
ER&D expenses increased $1.8 million, or 14%, to $14.8 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2004 as compared to $13.0 million in the year-ago period.
Despite the increase in ER&D expenses, such costs for the first nine months of the fiscal year, as a percent of net sales, decreased to 6.0% from 7.2%, mainly
reflecting the Company’s higher net sales. In addition to the item noted earlier, about $0.7 million of the year-to-date increase in ER&D expenses was due to the
incremental costs of ER&D activities associated with the Company’s January 2003 acquisition of the assets of Electrol Specialties Company and its February
2003 acquisition of Asyst Technologies, Inc.’s wafer and reticle carrier product lines.
 
The Company ER&D efforts continued to focus on the support of current product lines, and the development of new products and manufacturing technologies.
The Company expects to spend about $5.0 million on its ER&D expenses each quarter for the foreseeable future.
 
Other charges The Company incurred no “Other charges” in the first nine months of fiscal 2004 or in the third quarter of fiscal 2003. During the first quarter of
fiscal 2003, the Company recorded a pre-tax charge of $1.8 million related to the relocation of its Upland, California operations and certain workforce reductions.
The charge included $0.9 million in termination costs related to a workforce reduction of approximately 75 employees, $0.4 million for estimated losses for asset
impairment and $0.5 million for future lease commitments on the Upland facility. As of May 29, 2004, future cash outlays of $0.1 million remained outstanding
in connection with the aforementioned charge and are related to lease commitments, which run through July 2005.
 
Operating income (loss) Operating income, stated as a percent of net sales, was 13.7 % for the third quarter of fiscal 2004, compared to 7.8% in the year ago
period and 8.2% in the second quarter of fiscal 2004. Improvement in the current quarter was mainly due to the leverage associated with increased sales levels,
the effect of which was slightly offset by higher SG&A and ER&D expenses as described above.
 
Other expense (income), net Other expense was $0.1 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2004 compared to $0.3 million in the third quarter a year ago. Other
income was $1.0 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2004 compared to other expense of $5.1 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2003.
 
Included in other income in the three months and nine months ended May 29, 2004 were gains of $36 thousand and $1.1 million, respectively, on the sale of
30,000 and 497,200 shares, respectively, of Metron Technology N.V. (Metron) common stock.
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Included in other expense in the first quarter of fiscal 2003 was the impairment loss of $4.5 million, or $3.3 million after tax, related to the write-down of the
Company’s equity investment in Metron common stock. At the time of the impairment charge, the Company owned approximately 1.6 million shares of Metron
common stock with a carrying value of $7.6 million. At November 30, 2002, the fair value of the Company’s investment was $3.1 million, based on a fair value
of $2.00 per share, the closing price of Metron at that date. The decline in fair value was determined to be other-than-temporary. Accordingly, an impairment loss
of $4.5 million was recognized and the investment in Metron common stock written down to a new carrying value of $3.1 million.
 
Income tax expense (benefit) The Company recorded income tax expense of $4.3 million for the third quarter of fiscal 2004 compared to income tax expense of
$1.2 million for the third quarter a year earlier. For the first nine months of fiscal 2004, the Company booked income tax expense of $7.3 million compared to an
income tax benefit of $2.8 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2003. The main factor contributing to these variances is the Company’s improvement in
earnings from operations.
 
The effective year-to-date tax rate is 31.5% in fiscal 2004, compared to (75.6)% for the first nine months of fiscal 2003. The Company’s effective tax rate in fiscal
2004 is lower than the statutory federal rate in the United States due to lower taxes on foreign operations, a tax benefit associated with export activities, and a tax
credit associated with research and development activities.
 
Based on the current analysis of its tax situation, the Company anticipates its effective tax rate for fiscal 2004 to be approximately 32%. However, tax calculations
are complex and sensitive to estimates of annual levels of profitability. Therefore, it is possible that there will be volatility in the Company’s tax rate.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 Operating activities Cash flow provided by operating activities totaled $27.0 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2004. The cash flow generated from
operations mainly reflected the Company’s net earnings of $15.8 million, combined with various noncash charges, including depreciation and amortization of
$19.2. Such items were partly offset by the impact of working capital demands.
 
Accounts receivable increased by $19.0 million, reflecting the growth in sales over the first nine months of fiscal 2004. Days sales outstanding decreased from 68
to 65 days from the beginning of the year through the third quarter, but were up from 62 days three months earlier. Inventories increased by $8.0 million from the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2003. The increase reflected the higher raw material and work-in-process inventories required by the Company’s increased sales activity.
Finished goods inventories were up $1.0 million from the beginning of the year.
 
Partly offsetting the working capital increases for receivables and inventory, accounts payable and accrued liabilities rose by $11.2 million from August 30, 2003
and was mainly associated with the increase in the Company’s production activity and its improved profitability. In addition, the amount of deferred revenue on
equipment shipments awaiting customer acceptance rose by $2.0 million.
 
Working capital at May 29, 2004 stood at $194.1 million, up $34.3 million from August 30, 2003, and included $119.8 million in cash, cash equivalents and
short-term investments.
 
Investing activities Cash flow used in investing activities totaled $24.0 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2004. Acquisition of property and equipment
totaled $16.2 million, primarily for additions of manufacturing, computer and laboratory equipment. The Company expects capital expenditures of $20 million to
$23 million during fiscal 2004, consisting mainly of spending on manufacturing equipment, tooling and information systems.
 
During the last month of the third quarter, the Company completed the acquisition of a precision parts cleaning business with annual sales of approximately $2
million located in Montpellier, France. The total purchase price is approximately $2.8 million, of which $1.2 million remained owed to the seller as of May 29,
2004. This transaction is aimed at expanding the geographic reach of Entegris’ materials integrity management services.
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The company had purchases of short-term investments, net of maturities, of $9.4 million during the first nine months of the fiscal 2004. Short-term investments
stood at $34.0 million at May 29, 2004. Also, the Company recorded proceeds of $2.1 million in connection with its sale of 497,200 shares of Metron common
stock as described above under the caption “Other income” and proceeds of $1.8 million from the sale of various equipment.
 
Financing activities Cash provided by financing activities totaled $1.9 million during the first nine months of fiscal 2004. The Company made payments of $17.5
million on borrowings and received proceeds from new borrowings totaling $15.2 million. Included in these amounts was the conversion of 1 billion Japanese
Yen, or approximately $9.2 million, from short-term borrowings to long-term debt due in three to five years. Also included is the first quarter payment of the final
$5.0 million of the $14.0 million originally borrowed in February 2003 when the Company acquired the wafer and reticle carrier product line of Asyst
Technologies, Inc.
 
The Company received proceeds of $4.1 million in connection with common shares issued under the Company’s stock option and stock purchase plans during the
first nine months of fiscal 2004.
 
As of May 29, 2004, the Company’s sources of available funds comprised $85.8 million in cash and cash equivalents, $34.0 million in short-term investments and
various credit facilities. Entegris has an unsecured revolving credit agreement with two domestic commercial banks with aggregate borrowing capacity of $40
million, with no borrowings outstanding at May 29, 2004 and lines of credit with several international banks that provide for borrowings of currencies for the
Company’s overseas subsidiaries, equivalent to an aggregate of approximately $15.2 million. Borrowings outstanding on these lines of credit were approximately
$6.0 million at May 29, 2004.
 
Under the unsecured revolving credit agreement, the Company is subject to, and is in compliance with, certain financial covenants including ratios requiring a
fixed charge coverage of not less than 1.10 to 1.00 and a leverage ratio of not more than 2.25 to 1.00. In addition, the Company must maintain a calculated
consolidated and domestic tangible net worth, which, as of May 29, 2004, are at least $228 million and $125 million, respectively, while also maintaining
consolidated and domestic aggregate amounts of cash and short-term investments of not less than $75 million and $40 million, respectively.
 
At May 29, 2004, the Company’s shareholders’ equity stood at $359.0 million compared to $337.7 million at the beginning of the year. The primary components
of the increase included the Company’s net earnings of $15.8 million and proceeds of $4.1 million associated with the issuance of shares issued under the
Company’s stock option and stock purchase plans.
 
The Company believes that its cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, cash flow from operations and available credit facilities will be sufficient to
meet its working capital and investment requirements for the next 12 months. However, future growth, including potential acquisitions, may require the Company
to raise capital through additional equity or debt financing. There can be no assurance that any such financing would be available on commercially acceptable
terms.
 
On June 9, 2003, the Company announced that it had filed a shelf registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission. As amended, up to
25,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock may be offered from time to time under the registration statement, including 17,500,000 newly issued shares
by Entegris and 7,500,000 currently outstanding shares by certain shareholders of the Company. The Company stated that it would use the net proceeds from any
future sale of new Entegris shares for general corporate purposes or to finance acquisitions. The Company would not receive any proceeds from any sale of shares
by the selling shareholders. The shelf registration statement became effective as of May 19, 2004. The Company and the other selling shareholders have two years
from that date to issue 25 million shares under the filing.
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Cautionary Statements This report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These
statements may include forward-looking statements which reflect the Company’s current views with respect to future events and financial performance. The
words “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intends,” “estimate,” “forecast,” “project,” “should” and similar expressions are intended to identify “forward-looking
statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All forecasts and projections in this document are “forward-looking
statements,” and are based on management’s current expectations of the Company’s near-term results, based on current information available pertaining to the
Company, including the risk factors identified in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended August 30, 2003. Among these risks and
uncertainties are general economic conditions, the volatile and cyclical nature of the semiconductor industry, the risks associated with political and global market
instability, including the impact of war, the ability of the Company to develop and protect its intellectual property, the risks associated with the acceptance of new
products and services and the successful integration of acquisitions.
 
Item 3: Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 Entegris’ principal market risks are sensitive to changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. The Company’s current exposure to interest
rate fluctuations is not significant. Most of its long-term debt at May 29, 2004 carries fixed rates of interest. The Company’s cash equivalents and short-term
investments are debt instruments with maturities of 12 months or less. A 100 basis point change in interest rates would potentially increase or decrease net income
by approximately $0.7 million annually.
 

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage foreign currency exchange rate risk associated with the sale of products in currencies other
than the U.S. dollar. At May 29, 2004, the company was party to forward contracts to deliver or purchase Japanese yen with net notional value of approximately
$8.6 million. The cash flows and earnings of foreign-based operations are also subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. A hypothetical 10% change in the
foreign currency exchange rates would potentially increase or decrease net income by approximately $2.5 million.
 

The Company’s investment in Metron common stock is accounted for as an available-for-sale security. Consequently, the Company’s financial position is
exposed to fluctuations in the price of Metron stock. At May 29, 2004, the Company’s investment in Metron Technology N.V. common stock had a carrying value
of $2.1 million with a fair value of approximately $3.3 million. Accordingly, a 10% adverse change in Metron’s per share price would result in an approximate
$0.3 million decrease in the fair value of the Company’s investment.
 
Item 4: Controls and Procedures
 Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that
are filed or submitted under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the
Securities and Exchange Commissions’ rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to
ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports that are filed under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management, including
the chief executive officer and chief financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Under the supervision of and with the
participation of management, including the chief executive officer and chief financial officer, the Company has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and
operation of its disclosure controls and procedures as of May 29, 2004, and based on its evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer have
concluded that these controls and procedures are effective.
 

There have been no significant changes in internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect these controls subsequent to the date of the
evaluation described above, including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.
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PART II
 OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 
In September 2002, Lucent Technologies, Inc. named the Company as a defendant along with Poly-Flow Engineering Inc., FSI International, Inc. and BOC
Capital Group in an action filed in circuit court in Orange County, Florida for damages arising from a chemical spill at its facility in January 2000. To date,
Lucent has requested aggregate damages from all defendants in the range of $52 million, and has specifically requested damages of $12 million from the
Company. While the outcome of this matter cannot be predicted with any certainty, based on the information to date, the Company believes that it has valid
defenses to the claims and, furthermore, has adequate insurance to cover any damages assessed against the Company and as such, does not believe that the matter
will have a material adverse effect on its financial position, operating results or cash flows.
 
Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 (a) Exhibits:
 31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 
(b) Reports on Form 8-K
 On March 19, 2004, the Company filed a current report on Form 8-K to furnish a copy of the Company’s press release dated March 18, 2004 reporting the
Company’s financial results for its first quarter ended February 28, 2004.
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CONFORMED COPY
 

SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
  ENTEGRIS, INC.

Date: July 13, 2004
 

/s/ James E. Dauwalter

  James E. Dauwalter
  President and Chief Executive Officer

Date: July 13, 2004
 

/s/ John D. Villas

  John D. Villas
  Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

I, James E. Dauwalter, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Entegris, Inc.;
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects, the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) for the registrant and have:
 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 

b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
 

c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s third fiscal quarter
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

 
Date: July 13, 2004

/s/ JAMES E. DAUWALTER

James E. Dauwalter
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



EXHIBIT 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

I, John D. Villas, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Entegris, Inc.;
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects, the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) for the registrant and have:
 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
 

b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
 

c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s third fiscal quarter
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

 
Date: July 13, 2004

/s/ JOHN D. VILLAS

John D. Villas
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



EXHIBIT 32.1
 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Entegris, Inc, a Minnesota corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended May 29, 2004 as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, James E. Dauwalter, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify,
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 that:
 (1) The report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: July 13, 2004
 

/s/ James E. Dauwalter

James E. Dauwalter
President and Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 32.2
 
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Entegris, Inc, a Minnesota corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended May 29, 2004 as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof, I, John D. Villas, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 that:
 (1) The report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: July 13, 2004

/s/ John D. Villas

John D. Villas
Chief Financial Officer


